
Members of Council

Department of Corporate Resources

Committee Secretariat
Legal and Democratic Services
Room 112, 1st Floor
City Hall
Bradford
West Yorkshire
BD1 1HY

Tel: 07811 503906
Contact: Guy Close
Email: guy.close@bradford.gov.uk
Your Ref: GC/Council

Date: 17 January 2022

Dear Councillor

MEETING OF COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Council to be held in the St George's Hall, 
Bridge Street, Bradford, BD1 1JT on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 4.00 pm

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
 
Yours sincerely

Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Public Document Pack



Notes: 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

  The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972.  Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 

meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted.  

Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to 

liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 

arrangements are in place.  Those present at the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed 

or sound recorded. 

 On the day of the meeting please ensure that you comply with the Covid restrictions in place. 

Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly. 

 The Fire Bell and Evacuation Procedure requires people to leave the building in an orderly 

fashion by the nearest exit, should the fire alarm sound.  No one will be allowed to stay or return 

until the building has been checked. 

Members are reminded that under the Members’ Code of Conduct, they must register within 
28 days any changes to
[...]
al 
ambition to line upgrades.

Bradford cannot take ‘no’ for an answer. We will hold government to 
account to deliver on its promises to the people and businesses of our 
district.

Our Mayor, Tracy Brabin, as well as other Mayors and Leaders from 
across the Country and across the political divide have spoken up for 
Bradford and agree with us that we should be a stop on NPR. 

Council resolves to:

Continue the delivery of our ambitious vision for the district’s 
transformational growth, which includes plans for a city centre stop on 
Northern Powerhouse Rail.

Proceed with the Bradford Development Framework as well as the 
sister development frameworks for our four principal towns, Keighley, 
Ilkley, Shipley and Bingley. This will create a framework for unlocking 
the development, clean growth and decarbonisation opportunities 
across the district. 



Continue delivery of our district’s ambitious regeneration schemes and 
our plans for greater economic development as part of our vision to 
become Britain’s leading clean growth city, which would be accelerated 
by the new city centre station.

Council calls on government to:

Hear the voice of the North – its people, businesses and leaders 
across the political spectrum – and urgently reconsider the Integrated 
Rail Plan.

Deliver on its promise to build the new line for Northern Powerhouse 
Rail – including a new Bradford city centre through-station to 
accelerate the massive regeneration benefits the district needs

Work with us in Bradford and regionally to achieve our objectives of 
levelling up and ensure that the people of our district can have the 
same great opportunities to fulfil their potential as anyone else in the 
country.

12.8

Gambling

To be moved by: Councillor Sarah Ferriby
Seconded by: Councillor David Green
 
The Council notes that over the past 18 months Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee has looked into the issue of gambling-related harm 
as part of an informal review process. 

Whilst we note that much of the gambling industry is regulated at a 
national level we also note that there is more that we can do to address 
the issue of gambling-related harm at a regional and local level. We 
therefore make recommendations to the Government via our MPs 
regarding national policy as well as making recommendations for 
action at a local level. Whilst the date of the formal national call for 
evidence in the gambling review has expired we feel that it is important 
that our district’s MPs are aware of the views of the Council.

We therefore ask the Executive to instruct the Chief Executive to write 
to the District MPs and relevant Minister requesting that consideration 
be given to the following recommendations as part of the ongoing 
review of national regulations:

i. The Government should publish a White Paper setting out its 
next steps by the end of the year.

ii. Gambling should be considered a public health issue. Current 
approaches targeting affected individuals substantially 
underestimate the harms of gambling. Public health 
approaches to reduce harms related to gambling should 
encompass a range of population based approaches 



supported by regulation, legislation and funding.
iii. Consider a mandatory levy to fund prevention and treatment of 

gambling-related harm and independent research into the 
issue. Funding must be spent independently of the 
companies and exclusively focused on reducing gambling 
related harm.

iv. The Government amend the definition of gaming in section 6 of 
the Gambling Act 2005 to regulate loot boxes as gambling.

v. To end all gambling advertising, sponsorship and promotion 
including bonus inducements and VIP schemes; and any 
exposure of gambling products likely to be viewed by 
children.

vi. All new gambling products to be licensed and classified 
according to a series of harm indicators.

vii. Introduce limits/caps for online betting, and measures to reduce 
stakes and speed of play.

viii.To consid
[...]

 
 

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year
Low 0.78% 1.05% 1.39% 1.75% 1.49%
Date 08/04/2021 08/07/2021 05/08/2021 17/08/2021 10/08/2021
High 0.98% 1.42% 1.81% 2.27% 2.06%
Date 24/09/2021 28/09/2021 28/09/2021 13/05/2021 13/05/2021

Average 0.84% 1.16% 1.60% 2.02% 1.81%
Spread 0.20% 0.37% 0.42% 0.52% 0.57%

Page 60



• 21 

 
 

Page 61



• 22 

APPENDIX 3: Approved countries for investments as at 30th September 2021  

 
Based on lowest available rating 
 

AAA                      
• Australia 
• Denmark 
• Germany 
• Luxembourg 
• Netherlands  
• Norway 
• Singapore 
• Sweden 
• Switzerland 

 
AA+ 

• Canada    
• Finland 
• U.S.A. 

 
AA 

• France 
 
AA- 

• Belgium 
• Hong Kong 
• U.K. 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	11 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES (Standing Order 15)
	Item 11b - Recommendations from the Executive and Committees
	2.2 Interest rate forecasts
	3. Other Issues

	APPENDIX 1:  Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 30th September 2021





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD IN ST GEORGE'S HALL, BRIDGE STREET, 
BRADFORD, BD1 1JT ON TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2022 
 

Commenced: 4.00 pm 
Concluded: 8.35 pm 

 
PRESENT 
 
The Lord Mayor (Councillor Shabir Hussain) and Councillors: 
 
LABOUR 
 

   

A Ahmed Akhtar Alipoor Amran 
Azam Berry Cunningham Dearden 
Dodds Duffy Dunbar Engel 
Ferriby Godwin D Green Greenwood 
Hinchcliffe Humphreys A Hussain I Hussain 
K Hussain S Hussain T Hussain Iqbal 
Jabar Jamil H Khan I Khan 
S Khan Lal Lee Lintern 
Mir Mohammed Mukhtar Mullaney 
Nazir Ross-Shaw Salam Shaheen 
Slater Tait Thirkill Thornton 
Wainwright Warburton Wood  
 
CONSERVATIVE 
 

   

Ali Barker Bibby Birch 
Brown Clarke Davies Felstead 
Glentworth Goodall K Green Heseltine 
Pollard Poulsen Riaz Sullivan 
Townend Whitaker Winnard  
 
LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
 
R Ahmed 

 
 
Griffiths 

 
 
Knox 

 
 
Reid 

Stubbs J Sunderland R Sunderland  
 
BRADFORD SOUTH  
INDEPENDENTS 

GREEN INDEPENDENT 
COUNCILLOR 
 

 

J Clarke 
Hargreaves 
Majkowski 

Edwards 
Love 
Warnes 

Gibbons  

 
 

   



 
2 

INDEPENDENT 
SOCIALIST  
 
Jenkins 

THE ILKLEY  
INDEPENDENTS 
  
Hawkesworth 
 

  

 
The Lord Mayor in the Chair 
 
 
48.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Motion – Healthy Homes and Places (Minute 59 (1) refers) 
 
Councillor Felstead declared a pecuniary interest in this item on the basis that he 
had provided advice in a professional capacity on issues in relation to permitted 
development rights.  He left the room during consideration of the item and did not 
participate in the debate or vote. 
 
Motion – Gambling (Minute 59 (8) refers) 
 
Councillor Kyle Green declared a pecuniary interest in this item on the basis that 
his wife was employed by a bookmaking organisation.  He left the room during 
consideration of this item and did not participate in the debate or vote. 
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Davies declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in this item on the basis that her son was employed by a bookmaking 
organisation. 
 

49.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

50.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choudhry, Firth, Nazam, 
Shafiq and Smith. 
 

51.   WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR (Standing Order 4) 
 
A copy of the Lord Mayor’s Announcements had been circulated and published 
on the Council’s website in advance of the meeting. 
 
Former Councillor John Lambert 
 
Members paid tribute to former Councillor John Lambert, who had recently 
passed away at the age of 75.  John was a figure in the Bradford district whose 
larger than life impact and presence across the fields of entertainment, politics 
and education was known by many. 
   
He was elected to this Council in 1980 and very ably represented the Bradford 
Moor ward until 1987.  John brought great vigour, sincerity and energy to his work 



 
3 

as a Councillor, which was doubtless aided by his innate communication skills 
and ability to rapidly establish a good and enduring rapport with all with whom he 
dealt.  He took a keen interest in educational matters and was also involved in the 
transformational refurbishment which the Alhambra Theatre underwent during this 
period. 
   
Ever a man of the theatre, John’s many fine qualities saw fullest flower in his work 
in the arts and education.  He was key in establishing opportunities in the 
performing arts for local young people, an interest which became a lifelong 
passion for him.  He was a director, performer and founder of the Q20 community 
theatre project in Bradford and mounted stage productions throughout the county, 
as well as taking his distinctive theatre-in-education programme into many local 
schools.  In 2013 he realised a personal dream and opened a community creative 
hub in Shipley, with which he was involved until his death. 
 
John was never happier than when entertaining. His charitable work and 
colourful, fun and creative street performances across the district could bring 
sunshine on the greyest of days and he will be remembered, smilingly, by many 
local people.   
 
Former Councillor Margaret Chadwick 
 
Members paid tribute to former Councillor Margaret Chadwick who passed away 
on 19 October 2021.  Margaret was elected in 2007 and represented the people 
of the Bolton and Undercliffe Ward until 2012.   
 
She drew great satisfaction not only from being able to help individual 
constituents, but also in helping improve conditions in her Ward.  Margaret was 
well-respected for her diligence and the notable commitment she showed to those 
whom she served. 
 
Former Councillor Asma Javed 
 
Members paid tribute to former Councillor Asma Javed who passed away at the 
age of 47.  Asma represented the Manningham Ward until 2015 and was 
remembered as a hardworking and well-loved member of the community.  She 
was also a solicitor, practising family, immigration, and personal injury law.  Her 
funeral was held on Monday, 24 January 2022.    
 
Covid-19 Related Deaths 
 
The Lord Mayor reported on the very sad milestone of having passed 1,500 
deaths from Covid-19 related symptoms across the District.   
 
A minute’s silence was observed to reflect upon and remember the lives lost, as 
well as paying tribute to former Councillors who had sadly passed away. 
 

52.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no restricted items. 
 
 



 
4 

53.   PETITIONS (Standing Order 11) 
 

(i) Proposal to develop a health and wellbeing hub on former Keighley 
College site – Keighley Central Ward 

 
Resolved – That the petition be referred to Executive. 

 
(ii) Safe crossing space for children outside Buttershaw Business and 

Enterprise College – Royds Ward 
 

Resolved – That the petition be referred to Bradford South Area 
Committee. 

 
(iii) Parking permit scheme in Steeton – Craven Ward 

 
Resolved – That the petition be referred to Keighley Area Committee 

 
(iv) Curbing dangerous driving and anti-social behaviour on Redburn Road – 

Heaton Ward. 
 

Resolved – That the petition be referred to Bradford West Area 
Committee. 

 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

54.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Standing Order 13) 
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

55.   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES (Standing Order 
4) 
 

a) Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Resolved – Councillor Riaz Ahmed replaces Councillor Rachel Sunderland and 
Councillor Rachel Sunderland replaces Councillor Riaz Ahmed as an alternate. 
 

b) Regulatory and Appeals Committee: 
 
Resolved – Councillor Margaret Alipoor replaces Councillor Paul Godwin as an 
alternate. 
 

c) Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
Resolved – Councillor Rebecca Poulsen replaces Councillor Robert Hargreaves. 
 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

56.   REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Council Document “Item 9” details the report from the Leader of Council. 
 



 
5 

57.   MEMBER QUESTION TIME (Standing Order 12) 
 
Council Document “Item 10” details the questions from Members to the Leader 
of Council and Portfolio Holders and the answers given. 
 

58.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES (Standing 
Order 15) 
 

a) At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 25 March 
2021 consideration was given to the report (Document “AD”) of the Director 
of Finance and IT which presented the Council’s 2021-22 Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

  
Resolved – That the report is adopted by Council. 
  
Action: Director of Finance 
  

b) At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 25 
November 2021 consideration was given to the report of the Director of 
Finance and IT which presented the Council’s Treasury Mid-Year Review 
up to 30 September 2021. 

  
Resolved – That the details in paragraph 3 of Document “R” to the report are 
adopted by Council. 
  
Action: Director of Finance 
 

59.   NOTICES OF MOTION (Standing Order 17) 
 
Resolved – That the following notices of motion (with amendments) be approved: 
 
12.1 – Healthy Homes and Places 
 
Moved by: Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw 
Seconded by: Councillor Sarah Ferriby 
 
That with the addition of the following words the motion be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
This Council notes: 
 

 The powerful evidence which demonstrates the link between people’s 
homes and their health, wellbeing and life chances. 

 That the COVID-19 emergency has reinforced the need for healthy 
environments which provide space for recreation, children’s play and 
walkable streets, reflected in this Council’s budget investment of £250,000 
in repairing and maintaining our footpaths and rights of way, investing the 
£1.5m Towns Fund Accelerator Funding in our parks and green spaces, 
£4m renaturalisation of Bradford Beck project and the integration of 
blue/green infrastructure in wider transport and landscape schemes such 
as Transforming Cities and Shipley Streets for People. 

 The Healthy Homes Principles, as promoted by the Town and Country 



 
6 

Planning Association, cover a wide range of areas including safety and fire 
risk, quality living space standards, access to natural light, accessibility and 
adaptability, sustainable transport infrastructure, energy efficiency and 
climate adaptability, noise, light and air pollution and anti-crime design. 

 That current government policy to deregulate planning is creating 
thousands of substandard homes through conversion of existing buildings 
into homes without planning permission. 

 
This Council also notes: 
 

 The work undertaken by our Housing team, working with Public Health and 
Planning colleagues in producing the Housing Strategy (2020-30), which 
addresses poor quality housing stock, the health impacts from poor quality 
housing and space standards in new housing. 

 The ongoing achievements of our Housing Standards team, working with 
Public Health, Planning and Building Control as well as partners such as 
the West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service, to improve the standards of our 
existing housing stock. 

 The Homes and Neighbourhoods Design Guide, produced by Planning 
working with a wide range of partners and stakeholders including Public 
Health, Housing, Born in Bradford and Bradford Civic Society, which 
promotes the creation of sustainable and healthy communities with high 
design and quality standards. 

 The emerging Local Plan includes a new Strategic Policy, ‘Creating 
Healthy Places’, developed with colleagues in Public Health as well as a 
wide range of policies on climate change, green spaces, housing 
standards, space and accessibility standards as outlined in the Healthy 
Homes and Places principles. 

 The need for Councillors to engage with the Local Plan on more than just 
housing numbers, to understand the wide range of policy areas it covers 
including those mentioned in this motion. 

 
This Council resolves to: 
 

 Review the Healthy Homes and Places principles against the existing 
policies already proposed in the emerging Local Plan for these areas to 
ensure they align wherever possible. 

 Approve the creation of a cross-party Local Plan Reference Group to allow 
more in-depth discussion of the Local Plan development process beyond 
the simplistic debate about housing numbers. 

 
12.2 – Children’s Services  
 
Moved by: Councillor Brendan Stubbs 
Seconded by: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland 
 
This council notes that the report of the Children’s Commissioner into 
Bradford’s Children’s Services has been delivered to the Secretary of 
State. 
 
 
 



 
7 

12.3 – Elections Bill 
 
Moved by: Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe  
Seconded by: Councillor Abdul Jabar  
 
That with the addition of the following words the motion be amended to read as 
follows:  
 
This Council notes that the Elections Bill has passed its third reading in the House 
of Commons and will now move forward to the Lords. The Bill proposes the 
introduction of mandatory voter ID, gives government ministers new powers over 
the independent Electoral Commission and introduces first-past-the-post voting 
for elected mayors. The government’s calculations suggest the scheme will cost 
the taxpayer up to an additional £180 million per decade to put in place.  
 
Council notes with concern the fears expressed by voters’ rights groups that the 
Bill as drafted will disproportionately exclude poorer and marginalised people from 
being able to vote. The government’s own commissioned research found that 
those with severely limiting disabilities, the unemployed, people without 
qualifications and those who had never voted before were all less likely to hold 
any form of photo ID. Similar research in the US has found that the wealthier you 
are, the more likely you have ID.  
 
Council believes we should be seeking to increase, not hinder, democratic 
engagement while maintaining robust, free and fair elections. The maintenance of 
a properly funded, independent Electoral Commission with power to prosecute is 
in Bradford’s interest as a large local authority, whereas making the Commission 
subservient to a House of Commons committee controlled by the party of 
government would seriously undermine the Commission’s credibility and capacity 
to regulate elections.  
 
Council notes the report published in December by the House of Commons Public 
Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee which urged the government 
to pause the passage of the Bill with a view to making it more fit for purpose.  
 
The Council commends the work of Bradford’s Electoral Services Department in 
its efforts to expand the electoral register by proactive contact with hard to reach 
groups who would be most likely to be discouraged from voting should the Bill 
become law.  
 
The Council congratulates the police for all the good work they have done in 
ensuring free and fair elections in Bradford in previous years and continue our 
good working partnership with them, ensuring all citizens in the district feel 
confident to vote according to their will.  
 
The Council requests Group Leaders write to the District’s MPs expressing these 
concerns and to members of the House of Lords resident in the Bradford district, 
urging them to resist the Bill if it should be remitted to peers for approval. 
 
12.4 – Resident Parking Permit Reform 
 
Moved by: Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw 



 
8 

Seconded by: Councillor Abdul Jabar 
 
That with the addition of the following words the motion be amended to read as 
follows:  
 
The Council notes:  
 

 Virtual permits are increasingly common in Local Authorities across the 
country and the vast majority of Local Authorities have online application 
systems. 

 The virtual permit system for Bradford Council has been in place for 18 
months and the online application process for nearly five years with over 
95% of applicants submitting applications and managing their permits 
online. 

 Virtual permits have a number of benefits for the resident including the fact 
they cannot be lost or stolen and cannot fall off the windscreen resulting in 
a Penalty Charge Notice that has to be appealed. They are also simpler to 
enforce so when residents request enforcement activity it is easier and 
quicker to do. 

 There is a full process in place for Health Care Visitors and Contractors 
and many such workers already have permits. These have been in place 
for some time and predate the move to virtual permits. 

 Digitally restricted residents are supported through the process and can 
manage their permit via the telephone. To make the process as simple as 
possible they are allowed ten active visitor registration numbers to be 
listed, though only one may be at the property at any time as per the wider 
visitor policy, which is common in many other Local Authorities. 

 Residents who have questions or who are concerned about the permit 
process are encouraged to contact Parking Services direct on 01274 
434300 and select ‘Option 4’ to speak to an operator, who will assist them.  

 
The Council resolves:  
 

 Review the literature issued to residents when a permit scheme is being 
consulted on and implemented to ensure commonly asked questions are 
addressed in plain English. 

 Review the Parking Services website to ensure the information provided on 
the different types of permit available is clearly laid out with FAQs and Step 
by Step guides to aid residents and different users in applying for the 
relevant permit. 

 
12.5 – Home – School Transport 
 
Moved by: Councillor Imran Khan  
Seconded by: Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 
 
Council notes:  
 

 Safeguarding is always our number one priority. 

 The Passenger Transport Service (PTS) comprises two discrete service 
delivery areas: the contracted service and the core fleet service. The 



 
9 

contracted service uses 53 approved operators and it commissions 437 
home to school contracts transporting approximately 1,200 children with 
special educational needs and/or physical disabilities every day of the 
school year. It also commissions 410 social care contracts every day. It is 
responsible for delivering approximately 475,000 journeys per year, every 
year. 

 The Service supports the mobilisation of the district’s most vulnerable and 
those with the most complex special educational needs and disabilities. 

 All staff employed by the service are subject to DBS checks and pre-
recruitment checks in line with the statutory guidance ‘Keeping children 
safe in education 2021’. 

 Enhanced checks are carried out including spot checks, driver checklist 
checks, Covid-19 compliance checks, operator base checks and outbound 
customer service calls are made to 30 families at random every month. 

 Immediate and robust action is taken in response to any risk or potential 
risk that is identified.  

 
Council resolves: 
 

 The Strategic Transport Manager to produce a briefing paper for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee setting out how safeguarding is 
monitored and managed within home-school contracts. 

 The Strategic Transport Manager to produce a paper for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the impact of the changes to the Personal 
Transport Assistance Budget. 

 The PTS to carry out an annual survey as a useful means of gaining more 
parental views and engagement on the provision of Home to School 
Transport. 

 
12.6 – Children’s Services – Our Number One Priority  
 
Moved by: Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 
Seconded by: Councillor Sue Duffy  
 
The murder of Star Hobson and the suffering inflicted on her was shocking and 
deeply upsetting. The Council, the Police and Health partners have all come 
together to say how sorry we are for her death and have agreed that we let down 
Star and the people who loved her.  
 
The Bradford Partnership (all agencies in the district involved in the protection of 
children) has commissioned an independent Local Child Safeguarding Practice 
Review which is due to be published soon. It is essential that all agencies, 
including the council, immediately implement any improvements set out in the 
review so that children are kept safe now and into the future.  
 
The Council therefore resolves to:  
 

 Commit to immediately implementing all recommendations from the 
Safeguarding Practice Review once published. 

 Be resolute in our determination to accelerate improvements to services for 
our children and to ensure that every child and young person in the 



 
10 

Bradford district receives the excellent care and support they need and 
deserve. 

 Work with Government, the Commissioner and the Government Chair of 
the Improvement Partnership to ensure that improvements are made 
quickly in Children’s Services. 

 Fully support the Director of Children’s Services with the speedy 
implementation of the new Improvement Plan for Children’s Services 
which, when achieved, will mean that: 

 
1. Children and Young People will recognise the Council and its partners as 

good corporate parents 
2. Caseloads across all teams continue to reduce 
3. Retention and progression opportunities for foster carers will reduce the use 

of Independent Fostering Agencies 
4. An effective Edge of Care Strategy results in fewer Children in Care 
5. The workforce plan increases retention and progression  
6. Sufficiency Strategy is effective and responsive to changes/needs  
7. Leaders have greater understanding of the quality of social work practice. 
 

 Make sure that social workers in the Bradford district are supported to do 
their best work here. 

 Continue to commit the resources required to enable Children’s Services to 
deal effectively with the growing demographic and cost pressures. 

 Work closely with our partners to improve our practices, data sharing and 
communication to ensure effective, efficient and compliant processes are 
in place. 

 Ensure that all assessments are centred on the risks to the child or young 
person notwithstanding the protected characteristics of the adults 
involved, recognising that child abuse can happen in every part of society. 

 Enable and encourage professional curiosity in our staff at all times. 
 
12.7 – Bradford – Britain’s Biggest Levelling Up Opportunity 
 
Moved by: Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 
Seconded by: Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw 
 
Council notes: 
 
Bradford is Britain’s biggest levelling up opportunity. We are a young, 
entrepreneurial and globally connected district, ripe with potential for 
exponential growth – subject to the right level of national investment to 
match our ambition. For the country to truly level up, it depends on 
Bradford levelling up. 
 
We have a high quality, deliverable plan. At the heart of that plan is a 
new city centre through station on Northern Powerhouse Rail within the 
Southern Gateway – a vision for Britain’s largest clean growth 
development zone with over 1 million sq ft of work space. 
 
A new Bradford city centre rail station has the potential to deliver 
27,000 jobs and £30bn in economic benefits to the district over the 
next decade, whilst bringing 6.7 million people and an area of over 



 
11 

£167bn of annual economic output to within a 35-minute journey of 
central Bradford. 
 
The Prime Minister and his government have repeatedly promised to 
deliver Northern Powerhouse Rail in full, in line with our vision. The 
Government’s Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) downgraded the PM’s original 
ambition to line upgrades. 
 
Bradford cannot take ‘no’ for an answer. We will hold government to 
account to deliver on its promises to the people and businesses of our 
district. 
 
Our Mayor, Tracy Brabin, as well as other Mayors and Leaders from 
across the Country and across the political divide have spoken up for 
Bradford and agree with us that we should be a stop on NPR. 
 
Council resolves to: 
 
Continue the delivery of our ambitious vision for the district’s 
transformational growth, which includes plans for a city centre stop on 
Northern Powerhouse Rail. 
 
Proceed with the Bradford Development Framework as well as the 
sister development frameworks for our four principal towns, Keighley, 
Ilkley, Shipley and Bingley. This will create a framework for unlocking 
the development, clean growth and decarbonisation opportunities 
across the district. 
 
Continue delivery of our district’s ambitious regeneration schemes and 
our plans for greater economic development as part of our vision to 
become Britain’s leading clean growth city, which would be accelerated 
by the new city centre station. 
 
Council calls on government to: 
 
Hear the voice of the North – its people, businesses and leaders 
across the political spectrum – and urgently reconsider the Integrated 
Rail Plan. 
 
Deliver on its promise to build the new line for Northern Powerhouse 
Rail – including a new Bradford city centre through-station to 
accelerate the massive regeneration benefits the district needs 
 
Work with us in Bradford and regionally to achieve our objectives of 
levelling up and ensure that the people of our district can have the 
same great opportunities to fulfil their potential as anyone else in the 
country. 
 
12.8 – Gambling 
 
Moved by: Councillor Sarah Ferriby 
Seconded by: Councillor David Green 



 
12 

 
The Council notes that over the past 18 months Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee has looked into the issue of gambling-related harm as part of an 
informal review process.  
 
Whilst we note that much of the gambling industry is regulated at a national level 
we also note that there is more that we can do to address the issue of gambling-
related harm at a regional and local level. We therefore make recommendations 
to the Government via our MPs regarding national policy as well as making 
recommendations for action at a local level. Whilst the date of the formal national 
call for evidence in the gambling review has expired we feel that it is important 
that our district’s MPs are aware of the views of the Council.  
 
We therefore ask the Executive to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the 
District MPs and relevant Minister requesting that consideration be given to the 
following recommendations as part of the ongoing review of national regulations: 
 

i. The Government should publish a White Paper setting out its next steps by 
the end of the year. 

ii.  Gambling should be considered a public health issue. Current approaches 
targeting affected individuals substantially underestimate the harms of 
gambling. Public health approaches to reduce harms related to 
gambling should encompass a range of population based approaches 
supported by regulation, legislation and funding. 

iii. Consider a mandatory levy to fund prevention and treatment of gambling-
related harm and independent research into the issue. Funding must be 
spent independently of the companies and exclusively focused on 
reducing gambling related harm.  

iv. The Government amend the definition of gaming in section 6 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 to regulate loot boxes as gambling. 

v. To end all gambling advertising, sponsorship and promotion including 
bonus inducements and VIP schemes; and any exposure of gambling 
products likely to be viewed by children. 

vi. All new gambling products to be licensed and classified according to a 
series of harm indicators. 

vii. Introduce limits/caps for online betting, and measures to reduce stakes and 
speed of play. 

viii. To consider a national membership scheme for those wishing to gamble in 
person or online. 

ix. Simplify and improve self-exclusion schemes and measures from gambling 
premises and online sites, enforcing industry adherence and protecting 
gamblers from harm Locally the committee asks that the council and its 
partners: 

 
a. Carries out further work to establish the nature and level of gambling at 

elevated risk in the district, and use its links across Yorkshire and the 
Humber to develop data and insights on gambling-related harm. 

b. Works across Yorkshire and the Humber to produce training and 
information materials for frontline services to improve the identification of 
gambling-related harm for those who come into contact with agencies such 
as social services, mental health and the police. 

c. Uses local mechanisms to communicate the reality of gambling activity and 



 
13 

related harms (including lived experience), and amplifies regional 
messaging to raise awareness, reduce stigma and encourage early help-
seeking for those directly affected by gambling and affected others. 

d. Establish an officer group on reducing gambling-related harms aligned with 
the Directors of Public Health, Yorkshire and the Humber and the NHS 
Gambling Addiction Centre in Leeds. 

e. Promote the educational tools that are available to schools and other 
organisations to engage and raise awareness of gambling-related harm 
with young people, and use these as a basis for developing programmes 
that meet the needs of our community and add to local insight.  

f. Work with community groups and workplaces to address gambling-related 
harms, particularly with at-risk groups.  

g. Collaborate to develop a public health approach to gambling-related harm 
across Yorkshire and the Humber, to support local plans self-exclusion, 
planning, licensing and education. 

 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Council. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


